
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS, LS1 1UR ON 

 
TUESDAY, 20TH AUGUST, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Bowden - Roundhay; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

D Seary - Pudsey; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution
[...]
ng to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park 

 CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – THE 
ANNIHILATION OF FISH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

Middleton 
Park 

 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY NEW MIDDLETON, 4 THORPE 
STREET, MIDDLETON, LEEDS, LS10 4HD, TO 
SPECIFY AN INDIVIDUAL AS DESIGNATED 
PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
To receive and consider the attached repot of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
 

17 - 
30 

8   
 

Hunslet and 
Riverside 

 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY SABURA, 246 DEWSBURY ROAD, 
HUNSLET, LEEDS, LS11 6JQ 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
 

31 - 
72 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


1  

 

Report of Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 20th August 2024 

Subject: Certification of Films – The Annihilation of Fish 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? 
 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley & Hyde Park 

   Yes No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Yes    No 

 
Executive Summary 

 
To advise the Licensing Sub Committee Members of an application for the certification of a 
film titled, The Annihilation of Fish, to be screened on the 6th September 2024, at Hyde 
Park Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

 
1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 

application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of 
films that do not currently have
[...]
. 
 

Category 18 Suitable only for adults. 
 

No one younger than 18 may see an 18 film in a cinema. 
 

No one younger than 18 may rent of buy an 18 rated video work. 
 

Category R18 To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or 
supplied only in licensed sex shops and to adults 
only. 

 

The R18 category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for 
explicit works of consenting sex or strong fetish material involving adults. Films 
may only be shown to adults in specially licensed cinemas, and video works may 
be supplied to adults only in licensed sex shops. R18 video works may not be 
supplied by mail order. 

 
2.3 In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the licensing authority has a 

duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is 
absent of a certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The 
licensing authority may also reject or modify a film which has received certification 
from the BBFC. 

 
2.4  A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines are available here.

Page 8

https://darkroom.bbfc.co.uk/original/a2109fba273d7dffc461f7c5c633ab3d:301f793713865776d4b4150fdc2f2971/bbfc-classification-guidelines.pdf


3 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

4.0 

4.1 

5.0 

5.1 

6.0 

6.1 

6.2 

7.0 

7.1 

Main Issues 

An application has been received from Hyde Park Picture House to have a film 
certified as it is not currently certified by the BBFC. The screening is scheduled to 
take place at Hyde Park Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD on 6th 

September 2024. 

A report detailing the film requesting certification, including a synopsis and the 
applicant’s recommended rating, can be found at Appendix A. 

To assist members with their deliberation officers of the Licensing Authority will view 
the film and provide comments in accordance with BBFC, this can be found at 
Appendix B. 

Details of each film including advance screeners have been prov
[...]
an be found on our website.

• Adding the cert to the Box Office system also enables our Front of House staff to identify the

age restrictions for films. All staff are fully trained to both understand and then manage

certification and age restrictions for films, so we can both advise on entry and appropriateness

of a film and refuse sales where required.

• All tickets bought in advance or on the day are checked by a staff member on the door to the

cinema auditorium so if an underage person has bought a ticket over the phone or internet in

advance they would have to engage with a staff member at ticket check point and entry

would be refused and ticket refunded.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 20 August 2024 

Subject:   Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by New Middleton, 4 Thorpe 
 Street, Middleton, Leeds, LS10 4HD, to specify an individual as 
 Designated Premises Supervisor 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Middleton Park 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of Main Issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence held by New Middleton, 4 Thorpe Street, 
Middleton, Leeds, LS10 4HD, to specify a new individual as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 
 
The application is to specify Michaela Grainger as the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
West Yorkshire Police have been served a copy of the application and served an objection 
notice to the grant of the application. 

 Report author: Lucy Fiddes 

 0113 378 5029  

Pag
[...]
ty is maintained. 

 To modify the conditions of the licence so that the condition in relation to SIA 
accredited door supervisors reads: 

“The minimum number of door supervisors for the premises is 2. All such 
door supervisors shall be independent Security Industry Accredited 
security staff. The days and hours door supervisors shall operate on the 
premises are:  

a. Friday, Saturday and Sunday 20:00 until close.  
b. From 20:00 on any day where a temporary event notice is in force 

that permits the sale of alcohol beyond that permitted under the 
premises licence. 

In addition to a. and b. above, the premises licence holder shall 
provide independent Security Industry Accredited security staff on the 
occasions and to the numbers as identified through a risk 
assessment.” 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Ms Tanya Clowes. 

3.2 The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Michaela Grainger. 

3.3 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A of this report. 

4 Representations 

4.1 Under the Act, representations can be received from West Yorkshire Police only 
and the grounds for objection must be relevant to the prevention of crime and 
disorder.  

4.2 West Yorkshire Police are satisfied that the exceptional circumstances of the case 
are such that granting the application would undermine the crime prevention 
objective.  A copy of the police objection can be found at Appendix B. 

Page 19



 4 

4.3 Further to their objection, West Yorkshire Police have provided the document at 
Appendix C indicating they hold multiple pieces of intelligence relating to the 
premises which they intend to share during closed session only. 

5 Equality and Diversity Implications 

5.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub Committee will be in 
accordance with the relevant licensing objective(s) as prescribed by the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

6 Option Available to Members 

5.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make a decision with a view to 
promote the relevant licensing objectives which, in the case of a change of 
Designated Premises Supervisor, is the prevention of crime and disorder.  
Members may decide to: 

 Grant the application as requested; or 
 Reject the application to specify the said person as the Designated Premises 

Supervisor. 

7 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 20



Page 21

20176445
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

20176445_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix B



Page 28



New Middleton DPS hearing 20th August  2024 

 

Intelligence document 
 

West Yorkshire Police hold mulƟple pieces of intelligence about the New Middleton pub which 

should be discussed in closed session at the hearing.  

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 20 August 2024 

Subject:   Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Sabura, 246 Dewsbury 
 Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 6JQ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hunslet & Riverside  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Antonio Carlos Duarte Soares, 
for Sabura, 246 Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 6JQ.  

The applicant has applied for the following: 

 To amend the plans to include the outdoor eating area at the front of the premises; 

 To add conditions to the premises licence; and 

 Extend the licensable activities on the licence. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police, the 
Environmental Protection Team and other persons.  

The representations by the two authorities have been withdrawn following agreements 
reached. 

The representations by other persons remain a matter outstanding for the Sub 
Committee’s consideration.  

Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton 
 

Tel:  0113 378 5029 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 The application for the grant of a premises licence was served to the licensing 
authority in July 2019 which attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police 
and a local ward councillor. Agreements were reached between all a parties and 
the licence was granted.  

2.2 An application to vary the licence was then submitted in February 2021. The 
application sought to extend the hours for licensable activities. The application 
attracted representations and scheduled for a hearing. The Sub Committee 
resolved to grant the licence to reducing the hours applied for and imposing 
additional conditions. 

2.3 Applications to transfer the licence to the current holder and to specify the current 
designated premises supervisor were received by the Licensing Authority in July 
2023. Both were granted as applied for. 

2.4 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Antonio Carlos Duarte Soares.  

3.2 Briefly the application is to: 

 Alter the plans to include the outdoor eating area at the front of the premises; 

 Add additional conditions to the licence; 

 Extend the existing hours for the sale by retail of alcohol and late night 
refreshment. 

3.3 A copy of the redacted application form is attached at Appendix B. 

3.3 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 
additional steps identified document attached at Appendix C. 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix D. 

Page 32



 3 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but must be relevant 
and, in the case of members of the public, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and  the 
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as responsible authorities.  

5.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing and in this instance 
agreements to adopt additional measures have been reached between with each 
authority 

5.4 A copy of the representation and agreement reached with West Yorkshire Police 
may be found at Appendix E. 

5.5 A copy of the representation and agreement reached with the Environmental 
Protection Team can be found at Appendix F. 

 Other Representations 

5.6 The application has attracted two representations from local ward councillors 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation) which are opposed to this 
application on the grounds of public nuisance. Redacted copies of the 
representations are available at Appendix G. 

6 Licensing Hours  

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix H. 

7 Equality and Diversity Implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 33



 4 

8 Options Available to Members 

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

8.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives and relevant to the application. 

9 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 34



Page 35



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/04372/003 Page 2 of 6 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
 1. Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority may be used at the premises to 

guard against:- 
  
 a. unauthorised access or occupation (e.g. through door supervision), or  
 b. outbreaks of disorder, or 
 
[...]
ail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 00:00 
 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films – The Annihilation of Fish
	01 Appendix A
	02 Appendix B - Officer Comments

	7 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by New Middleton, 4 Thorpe Street, Middleton, Leeds, LS10 4HD, to specify an individual as Designated Premises Supervisor
	Appendix A - Redacted Application
	PREM3
	PREM2

	Appendix B - WYP Objection
	Appendix C - WYP Intel Doc

	8 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Sabura, 246 Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 6JQ
	Appendix A - Current licence
	Appendix B - Application form
	Appendix C - Proposed Conditions
	Appendix D - Map
	Appendix E - WYP Rep
	Appendix F - Env Health Rep
	Appendix G - Other reps
	Appendix H - List of surrounding premises






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20th August, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bowden in the Chair 

 Councillors J Gibson and D Seary 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Cllr Bowden to the Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. However, the Committee was advised 
that it may be necessary for the meeting to move into closed session should 
Members wish to discuss the details of the Intelligence Document at page 29 of the 
agenda pack that West Yorkshire Police held on the New Middleton.  
4 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declaration of interests were made at the meeting. 
6 Certification of Films – The Annihilation of Fish  
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory advised the Licensing Sub 
Committee Members of an application for the certification of a film titled, The 
Annihilation of Fish, to be screened on the 6th September 2024, at Hyde 
Park Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley, LS6 1JD. 
 
A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines had been made available for 
Members. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application providing the following details: 

 A report detailing the film requesting certification, including a synopsis and the 
applicant’s recommended rating, was appended to the report at Appendix A. 

 To assist Members with their deliberation, officers of the Licensing Authority 
had viewed the film and provided comments in accordance with BBFC 
Classification Guidelines. This was attached to the report at Appendix B. 

 Details of the film including an advance screener have been provided to the 
Licensing Sub Committee Members in advance of the hearing. 

 It was noted that a representative of Hyde Park Picture House was not 
present at the meeting but could be contacted via a telephone call should 
Members wish to ask any questions. 

 
RESOLVED – To grant a certification of a 15 rating as requested. 
7 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by New Middleton, 4 Thorpe 
Street, Middleton, Leeds, LS10 4HD, to specify an individual as Designated 
Premises Supervisor  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application to 
vary a premises licence held by New Middleton, 4 Thorpe Street, 
Middleton, Leeds, LS10 4HD, to specify a new individual as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Tanya Clowes - Licence Holder and Applicant 

 Michaela Grainger – proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 

 Sarah Blenkhorn, West Yorkshire Police – Objector 

 Jane Wood, Senior Liaison and Enforcement Officer – attending to support 
the Principal Licensing Officer presenting the application and to respond to 
any questions by the panel members regarding recent liaisons with the 
premises. 

 
The Legal Officer outlined the procedure for the meeting. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the application providing the following 
information: 

 The applicant was Ms Tanya Clowes, who was proposing Michaela Grainger 
as the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). A copy of the application was 
attached at Appendix A of the report. 

 A history of the premises was included within the submitted report at 
Paragraph 2, including the outcome of the substantive review hearing on 18th 
June 2024. 

 A copy of the police objection was appended to the report at Appendix B. 
Further to their objection, West Yorkshire Police had provided the document 
at Appendix C indicating they hold multiple pieces of intelligence relating to 
the premises which they intended to share during closed session only. 

 
Ms Clowes the applicant and Ms Grainger provided the Sub-Committee with the 
following information: 

 They already ran the premises together, however, Ms Clowes said that Ms 
Grainger was in fact there more than herself. 

 Ms Clowes had taken on the premises in 2022 and there had been no 
incidents at the premises until this year when the premises had to be 
reviewed due to a number of breaches of the licence and disorder 
immediately outside the premises. They recognised that they should have 
applied for a Temporary Event Notice. They said that they had learnt from this 
incident and had done as requested ensuring that all documentation and 
notices required were now in place and CCTV, with 32 cameras was fully 
operational and compliant. 

 Ms Grainger is the partner of Colin Jackson who is the uncle of David Jackson 
Junior, but that Colin Jackson has no input in the running of the premises. It 
was noted that Colin Jackson is almost 60 years old and on dialysis awaiting 
an operation, he does run the snooker and pool club at the New Middleton.    

 
West Yorkshire Police presented the following information: 

 The objection notice set out the reasons for the Police objection. The letter 
referred to incidents whilst the Jackson family had run the premises, ending in 
revocation of the licence. 

 Tanya Clowes had applied for the premises licence in 2022, which was 
granted despite objections from the Police. In granting the licence, conditions 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

were applied that stated David Jackson was not to be involved with the 
running of the business. It was noted that David Jackson owns the premises. 

 Michaela Grainger is the partner of Colin Jackson, who was the brother of the 
late David Jackson and the uncle of David Jackson Junior, who had both run 
the premises during Julie Jackson’s reign. 

 
At this stage of the meeting, Members were asked to consider moving into private 
session as the discussion was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
This related to intelligence gathered in relation to the premises and activities 
associated with the premises. Those issues fell within the provisions of Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) and 10.4 (7). 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the following part of the meeting as 
discussion was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Sub-Committee were 
provided with the following information: 

 It was noted that if Ms Grainger was to become DPS it would make her more 
accountable for the premises. 

 Ms Grainger said that she was not related to Julie Jackson and had nothing to 
do with her. 

 The intelligence provided by the Police came from the intelligence unit, but it 
was unclear how the intelligence was gathered. 

 David Jackson junior owns the premises and Ms Clowes pays him rent via a 
bank transfer. It was said that David Jackson junior has nothing to do with the 
running of the premises and had inferred that he would like to flatten it and 
build flats.  

 It was noted that with all the intelligence gathered against the premises no 
action had been taken in relation to the intelligence and no visits had been 
made to the premises in the last two years prior to the recent incident. The 
local Police do some visits and had provided information in relation to the 
recent review, and the premises had not been on the radar until the incident in 
May. 

 Ms Grainger said that they had an open-door policy, and the Police were 
welcome to visit at any time. They had assisted the Police on occasions when 
they had requested footage from the CCTV which looks out onto the road in 
relation to incidents not linked with the premises.  

 
Members discussions included: 

 Intelligence provided by the Police. 

 The role of DPS would make Ms Grainger more accountable. 

 The latest incident at the premises resulting in the submission of a summary 
review by West Yorkshire Police, and the outcome, i.e. two month 
suspension, additional conditions attached to the licence and the undertakings 
(1) for all staff employed at the premises to receive training on all aspects of 
licensing responsibilities, and (2) for a meeting to take place at the premises 
with representatives of the police and the Licensing Authority no less than two 
weeks prior to re-opening to the public. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – To grant the application as requested. 
 
 
8 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Sabura, 246 Dewsbury 
Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 6JQ  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory requested Members 
consideration for an application to vary a premises licence, made by Antonio Carlos 
Duarte Soares, for Sabura, 246 Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 6JQ. 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting Cllr Wray who had made representation in objection 
to the application, informed Entertainment Licensing that he had withdrawn his 
representation as the applicant had agreed to the reduced hours of operation 
suggested by Cllr Wray. 
 
The Sub- Committee were advised that the applicant and the applicant’s 
representative were unable to attend due to unforeseen circumstances. 
 
Cllr Carlisle attended the meeting as the outstanding objector to the application. 
 
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, provided the Sub-
Committee with the following information: 

 The applicant was Antonio Carlos Duarte Soares who had applied to vary the 
premises licence to: 

o Alter the plans to include the outdoor eating area at the front of the 
premises; 

o Add additional conditions to the licence; 
o Extend the existing hours for the sale by retail of alcohol and late-night 

refreshment. 

 A copy of the current Licence was appended to the report at Appendix A and 
a copy of the application was appended at Appendix B 

 A history of the premises was sent out at Paragraph 2 of the submitted report. 

 The applicant proposed to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 
additional steps identified in the document attached at Appendix C. 

 A map identifying the location of the premises was attached at Appendix D. 

 Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as responsible authorities. It 
was noted that any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing and 
in this instance agreements to adopt additional measures had been reached 
between with each authority. A copy of the representation and agreement 
reached with West Yorkshire Police attached at Appendix E and a copy of the 
representation and agreement reached with the Environmental Protection 
Team was attached at Appendix F of the submitted report. 

 The application had attracted two representations from local ward councillors 
who were opposed to this application on the grounds of public nuisance. 
Redacted copies of the representations were attached to the report at 
Appendix G. Members had received a copy of an email from Cllr Wray which 
confirmed he had withdrawn his objection due to amended times of operation 
being agreed. 

 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities had 
been provided at Appendix H. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

 
Cllr Carlisle informed the Sub-Committee that he wished to adjourn the hearing, as 
he was of the view that his objection to the application was not just about the hours 
of operation. The Chair invited Cllr Carlisle to expand on why the hearing should be 
adjourned. 
 
Cllr Carlisle informed the Sub-Committee that issues had been raised in relation to 
the premises whilst in the ownership of the previous licence holder and the current 
licence holder. The issues related to noise nuisance. 
 
Cllr Carlisle informed the Members that whilst speaking with the applicant’s 
representative, it had become clear that he was not aware of any issues in relation to 
noise nuisance and had been of the view that it was only in relation to people leaving 
the premises. However, Cllr Carlisle said that loud music could be heard coming 
from the premises. 
 
He also had concerns that the premises were sited within a residential area and the 
hours of operation would still impact on families living nearby. He also had concerns 
that smokers using the outside would still be able to take their drinks outside with 
them. 
 
Cllr Carlisle was of the view there had been some miscommunication between the 
applicant and his representative. 
 
Members considered the information provided by Cllr Carlisle and were of the view 
that sufficient time should be given for issues to be discussed by all parties. 
 
RESOLVED – To adjourn the hearing until 24th September 2024.  
 
The meeting concluded at 11:40 
 
  
  


